

No. 23-13

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & Co.,

Petitioner,

v.

TRAVIS ABBOTT; JULIE ABBOTT,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

MATTHEW P. STEINBERG
DECHERT LLP
1095 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

JONATHAN S. TAM
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
One Bush Street #1600
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 262-4518
jonathan.tam@dechert.com

ALLISON K. OZUROVICH
DECHERT LLP
633 West 5th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI 4
 I. DUTY, FORESEEABILITY, AND BREACH
 ARE PLAINTIFF-SPECIFIC ISSUES THAT
 ARE INCOMPATIBLE WITH NONMUTUAL
 OFFENSIVE COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL.6
 II. NONMUTUAL OFFENSIVE COLLATERAL
 ESTOPPEL IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH MASS
 TORT CASES..... 14
 A. Mass Tort MDLs Are Not Meant To
 Function As *De Facto* Class Actions.
 14
 B. Applying Nonmutual Offensive
 Collateral Estoppel In Mass Tort
 Cases Eviscerates Fairness And
 Due Process. 18
CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	16
<i>Arnold v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Coburn v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D. Utah 2001)	23
<i>Cotromano v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 2047468 (S.D. Fla. May 2, 2018)	11
<i>Deines v. Atlas Energy Servs., LLC</i> , 484 P.3d 798 (Colo. Ct. App. 2021)	12
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Dopson-Troutt v. Novartis Pharms., Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5304059 (M.D. Fla. Sep. 20, 2013)	10
<i>Duffett v. Abdo</i> , 2010 WL 3820127 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2010)	7

<i>Est. of Van Dyke ex rel. Van Dyke v. GlaxoSmithKline,</i> 2006 WL 8430904 (D. Wyo. Nov. 1, 2006)	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,</i> 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Garcia v. United States,</i> 986 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Gelboim v. Bank Am. Corp.,</i> 574 U.S. 405 (2015)	17
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.,</i> 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Hardy v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,</i> 681 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Herman v. Welland Chem., Ltd.,</i> 580 F. Supp. 823 (M.D. Pa. 1984)	11
<i>Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Lafarge N. Am., Inc.,</i> 59 F.4th 55 (3d Cir. 2023)	17
<i>In re Activated Carbon-Based Hunting Clothing Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,</i> 840 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Minn. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Bendectin Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984)	18, 24

<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., Tires Prods. Liab. Litig., 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)</i>	21
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc., 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)</i>	22
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig., 2017 WL 5971622 (E.D. La. Nov. 30, 2017)</i>	16
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp., 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)</i>	16
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig., 248 F.R.D. 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)</i>	15, 16
<i>In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 2021 WL 3883265 (D. Md. Aug. 31, 2021)</i>	5
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods., 2007 WL 1791258 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2007)</i>	5
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf of Mexico, on April 20, 2010, 2011 WL 4829905 (E.D. La. Oct. 12, 2011)</i>	9, 10
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc., 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)</i>	23, 24

<i>Liberty Life Ins. Co. v. W. R. Grace & Co.</i> , 1990 WL 10864882 (D.S.C. Jan. 12, 1990)	18
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	16
<i>Lloyd's Leasing, Ltd. v. Conoco</i> , 868 F.2d 1447 (5th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Lowery v. Enbridge Energy Ltd. P'ship</i> , 898 N.W.2d 906 (Mich. 2017).....	12
<i>Malcolm v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Miller v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 24 (S.D. Fla. 1983)	23
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	16
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	1, 18, 24
<i>Prantil v. Arkema France S.A.</i> , 2022 WL 1570022 (S.D. Tex. May 18, 2022)	11, 12
<i>Ramirez v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3467655 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 1, 2010)	22

<i>Rolling v. Kings Transfer, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7090195 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 4, 2020)	7
<i>Stubbs v. Hodge</i> , 1996 WL 732543 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 19, 1996)	7
<i>Vadaj v. French</i> , 89 N.E.3d 73 (Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2017)	7
<i>Wetherill v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 548 F. Supp. 66 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	23
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	2, 14, 16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	14, 15
Other Authorities	
12 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. § 128:6 (5th ed.).....	16
Burch, Elizabeth Chamblee <i>Judging Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 71 (2015).....	2
Burch, Elizabeth Chamblee, <i>Remanding Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 75 La. L. Rev. 399 (2014).....	19, 20

Brief of WLF, <i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , No. 77-1305 (June 15, 1978) (1978 WL 206990)	1
Cavanagh, Edward D., <i>Offensive Non-Mutual Issue Preclusion Revisited</i> , 38 Rev. Litig. 281 (2019)	24
Dooley, Laura G., <i>The Cult of Finality: Rethinking Collateral Estoppel in the Postmodern Age</i> , 31 Val. U. L. Rev. 43 (1996)	19
Dooley, Laura G., <i>National Juries for National Cases: Preserving Citizen Participation in Large-Scale Litigation</i> , 83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 411, 437 (2008)	20
Goodwin, Judge Joseph R., <i>Remand: The Final Step in the MDL Process—Sooner Rather than Later</i> , 89 UMKC L. Rev. 991 (2021).....	2
Gramlin, Christopher P., et al., <i>Early Assessment of Claims Can Help Reduce the MDL Tax</i> , WLF Working Paper (Mar. 2020).....	1
Hines, Laura J., <i>The Dangerous Allure of the Issue Class Action</i> , 79 Ind. L.J. 567 (2004)	13
Lahav, Alexandra D., <i>A Primer on Bellwether Trials</i> , 37 Rev. Litig. 185, 188-89 (2018)	21, 22

Lahav, Alexandra D., <i>The Case for Trial by Formula</i> , 90 Tex. L. Rev. 571 (2012)	20, 21
Posner, Chief Judge Richard A., <i>An Economic Approach to the Law of Evidence</i> , 51 Stan. L. Rev. 1477, 1498 & n.45 (1999)	19
Saks, Michael J. & Blanck, Peter David, <i>Justice Improved: The Unrecognized Benefits of Aggregation and Sampling in the Trial of Mass Torts</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 815 (1992)	21
Schuck, Peter H., <i>Judicial Avoidance of Juries in Mass Tort Litigation</i> , 48 DePaul L. Rev. 479 (1999)	20
Stier, Byron G., <i>Another Jackpot (In)Justice: Verdict Variability and Issue Preclusion in Mass Torts</i> , 36 Pepp. L. Rev. 715 (2009)	7, 8, 20, 24
Thomas, Margaret S., <i>Morphing Case Boundaries in Multidistrict Litigation Settlements</i> , 63 Emory L.J. 1339 (2013)	16
Waggoner, Michael J., <i>Fifty Years of Bernard v. Bank of America Is Enough: Collateral Estoppel Should Require Mutuality but Res Judicata Should Not</i> , 12 Rev. Litig. 391 (1993)	18, 20
